




April 25, 1995

Oscar L. Huber

P.O. Box 5074

Eureka, CA  95502






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-95-109

Dear Mr. Huber:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a former employee of the California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology, under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Does the Act restrict your private employment now that you have left your position as an associate engineering geologist with the Department of Conservation?

CONCLUSION


For one year you may not represent any other person for compensation before the Department of Conservation.  This prohibition would preclude any formal or informal appearance, or any oral or written communication if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing the Department of Conservation's consideration of a timber harvest plan.  


In addition, you are prohibited from representing or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person before any court or state administrative agency (or officer or employee thereof) regarding any timber harvest plan proceeding in which you participated as a designated employee.  This prohibition is a lifetime prohibition.


Other contacts with the Department of Conservation may also be prohibited, depending on the circumstances and purpose of the contact.  You should request additional assistance should such situations arise.

FACTS


You were formerly an associate engineering geologist at the Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology.  Your duties consisted of reviewing timber harvest plans which are submitted to the Department of Forestry by private timber owners to evaluate them for risks of landslides and erosion associated with proposed logging operations.  Recommendations you made were used by the Department of Forestry in processing and approving, denying, or modifying timber harvest plans.  In our telephone conversation of March 29, 1995, you stated that you were a designated employee of the Department of Conservation.  


You now wish to work, as a consultant, for a timber company to investigate landslide and erosion problems on their land.  The company may use your reports for future timber harvest plans.

ANALYSIS

One-Year Prohibition


Section 87406(d)(1) provides that:  


No designated employee of a state administrative agency, any officer, employee, or consultant of a state administrative agency who holds a position which entails the making, or participation in the making, of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, and no member of a state administrative agency, for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  


You were a designated employee at the Department of Conservation.  Pursuant to Section 87406, for one year after you left the Department of Conservation, you may not, for compensation:


1.  Act as representative, agent or attorney for any person before the Department of Conservation (or any other administrative agency for which you have worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment);


2.  For the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  (Section 87406.)  


Proceedings concerning the approval of the timber harvest plan (the provision of permission for the operation of a timber business) are considered the granting of a license or permit.  (See, Black's Law Dict. (5th ed. 1979) p. 829, col. 1; Gallegos v. State Bd. of Forestry (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 945.)  Thus, you are prohibited from contacting the Department of Conservation for the purposes of influencing these provisions.  


Please note that Section 87406 prohibits making any formal or informal appearance, or any oral or written communication before your former public agency employer.  Thus, you may not author reports for clients to be submitted to the Department of Conservation to influence the actions for one year.  (See e.g., Harrison Advice Letter, No. A-92-289.)

Traditional Revolving Door


The Act also provides a lifetime revolving door prohibition.  Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.






Section 87401.


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.






Section 87402.


The Department of Conservation is a state administrative agency.  (Section 87400(a).)  Section 87400(b) defines a "state administrative official" as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state administrative agency who as part of his or her official responsibilities engages in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.  Your duties consisted of reviewing timber harvest plans and making recommendations to the Department of Forestry, thus you were involved in the timber harvest proceedings in more than purely a clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity and qualify as a state administrative official.


Moreover, as discussed above, the proceedings concerning the approval of a timber harvest plan (the provision of permission for the operation of a timber business) is considered the granting of a license or permit.  (See, Black's Law Dict. (5th ed. 1979) p. 829, col. 1; Gallegos v. State Bd. of Forestry (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 945.)  Sections 87401 and 87402 apply to any application, request for a ruling or other determination, involving a specific party or parties.  Thus, you are prohibited from representing any other person before any court or state administrative agency (or officer or employee thereof) or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting in representing any other person in any proceeding in which you participated as a designated employee.


This provision would apply to any timber harvest plan that you were involved with as a designated employee.  However, subject to the one year limitation imposed by Section 87406 (as discussed above), this provision would not limit your involvement in new applications or proceedings in which you were not involved.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

